

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1701st REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JANUARY 15, 2014 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member SP Member HON. JORGE A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-010

RESOLUTION RENAMING THE BAGO CITY JAIL TO BAGO DISTRICT JAIL.

WHEREAS, Republic Act 6975 or the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) Act of 1990 provides that the Jail Bureau shall exercise the supervision and control over all district, city and municipal jails; and provincial jails within the jurisdiction of the province shall be supervised and controlled by the provincial government concerned;

WHEREAS, a Memorandum by the DILG, Bureau of Jail Management and Penology, Regional Office VI issued to all concerned Wardens and Wardress to request concerned Sangguniang Panlungsod to pass a resolutions for the renaming of jails that are affected by the clustering of the renaming of municipal and City jails, which are still manned by the Philippine National Police (PNP);

WHEREAS, this resolution is a formal requisite for the renaming of the city/municipal jails into district jails to ensure the smooth transfer of detainees from affected cities/municipalities to the newly created district jails;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this assembly to rename the Bago City Jail to Bago District Jail.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, duly seconded by SP Members Andrew Martin Y. Torres and Danilo U. Famoso, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to rename the Bago City Jail to Bago District Jail.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

NILO J. CARBONILLA Acting Secretary